

## CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO PROMOTE IMMIGRATION," APPROVED MARCH SEVENTH (7TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879).

*Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:*

Amendment. SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter seventy-six (76) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), be and the same is hereby amended, by inserting the words "and circulars," after the word "pamphlet," in the third (3d) and eight (8th) lines of said section.

Amendment. SEC. 2. That section three (3) of said chapter be and the same hereby is amended by striking out the words and figures "one thousand (1,000)" and inserting the words and figures "twelve hundred (1,200)" in lieu thereof.

Amendment. SEC. 3. That section four (4) of said chapter be and the same hereby is amended by striking out the words and figures "six thousand (6,000)," and inserting the words and figures "ten thousand (10,000)," in lieu thereof.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 23, 1881.

## CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TEN, (10) CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15) STATUTES OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT. (1878) RELATING TO RELIEF OF POOR.

*Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:*

SECTION 1. That section ten (10) of chapter fifteen (15) of General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 10. Physicians to be appointed. Their duties. The Board of County Commissioners shall appoint one or more suitable and competent practising physicians to be physician or physicians of the poor of said county, whose duty it shall be, upon direction of any County Commissioner, or the overseer of the poor of said county, to attend upon and

Physicians to be appointed—their duties.